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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs M L Richards

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
Westminster City Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Richards complained about a decision by the Council to refuse her application for early payment of her Scheme pension on compassionate grounds, because she considered that the grounds for refusal were principally financial.  She also complained of failures by the Council to reply to her letters about this.   

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Richards said that her husband had become ill, which had resulted in them having to give up their business partnership.  In August 2001, when she was 58, she applied for early payment of her Scheme pension.  Her normal retirement age is 65, although the Scheme rules allowed her to take retirement from age 60 but with a reduced pension.

4. The Council asked Mrs Richards to provide “details of your previous employment including details of what your job involved and payslips or evidence of income … details of the dissolvement of your business including documentary evidence [and] evidence of your complete joint income both at present and in the months prior to your business being sold.” Commenting on this, Mrs Richards told the Council on 23 October 2001 that she had been self employed, and did not receive payslips.  She also questioned the relevance to her case of her earnings after leaving local government employment in 1986, and of the details of the winding up of her business partnership.  She claimed that their average yearly income had been about £50,000 but that this had dropped to a joint pension of £8,691 pa following her husband’s illness, and that they were now using up their savings.  She said that she did provide final tax accounts for the UK, copies of her tax liabilities in France for the years 2000 and 2001, and details of payments received under a private pension plan.  

5. The Council also requested “a more detailed medical report” on her husband, covering in particular “lifestyle restrictions imposed on him”, details of his medication and his future prognosis.  Mrs Richards had provided reports from his consultants.  

6. The Scheme regulations provide that a member over the age of 50 who is entitled to deferred benefits may apply on “compassionate” grounds for those benefits to be paid early without actuarial reduction for early payment.  The regulations give no specific guidance regarding criteria to be adopted and the Council has a discretion to allow or refuse the early payment of benefits.  

7. After obtaining medical and other reports, on 10 January 2002 the Council refused her application.  The Council said :

“The Council’s published policy on the discretion of the early payment of deferred pension benefits is that each decision continues to be considered by the “Trustees”* on behalf of Westminster City Council.  [Their] reasons for non-payment [are] :

1. That the request was primarily on grounds of the household having experienced a reduced income following an illness to her husband who with the applicant was a partner in a family company.  His illness triggered both his and the applicant’s reduction in income.

2. We considered that the illness to her husband though requiring ongoing medical checks did not require hospitalisation.  The illness would also not seem at this moment to be wholly disabling nor would it seem to be immediately life threatening.

3. We also noted that full financial details of the applicant were not disclosed when requested.” 

* The Council explained that “trustees are appointed to make decisions on behalf of the employer (The City of Westminster) and do so based on delegated powers by elected Council Members in accordance with policy and procedure.”

8. The report considered by the “trustees” before they declined Mrs Richard’s application stated that what constituted “compassionate grounds” was not defined in the Scheme regulations and that the Council had determined no criteria which applicants should meet.  Each case was considered “on its merits”; applications were “very rare” and only one previous application for compassionate release had been approved.  The “trustees” were also informed of the financial implications of approving Mrs Richards’s application; the “minimum loss (sic)” to the Council was stated as £21,281.26.

9. Mrs Richards claimed (see above) that the financial information she had supplied should have been adequate for the Council’s purposes.  She also disputed the Council’s assessment of her husband’s state of health, and considered that “disproportionate consideration” had been placed on the extra cost of providing the early pension.

10. Her complaint was considered under the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The first stage decision, issued on 29 May 2002, was that the Council should reconsider her application on the following basis :

“1.
That Westminster explain to you the importance they intend to attach to details of your income since leaving Westminster City Council and of your current financial circumstances.

2. That they request an independent medical adviser to ascertain whether your husband’s medical conditions prevent you from following paid employment.

3. That any future reports to the Trustees of the Pension Fund do not include details of the cost of early release of pension benefits to the Pension Fund, or any other irrelevant information, and that the matter is considered by Trustees who were not party to the original decision.” 

11. Mrs Richards wrote to the Council on 4 July 2002 to ask what was happening.  She was informed that the person responsible was on holiday but he would reply after his return on 22 July.  He did not, and Mrs Richards sent a further letter on 8 August.  Having still heard nothing from the Council, Mrs Richards raised her complaint at Stage 2 of the IDR procedure on 3 December 2002.  The decision she received was that her application had been made outside the statutory six months’ time limit (Stage 1 decision issued on 29 May) and so could not be considered.  She then sought the assistance of OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service.

12. OPAS told Mrs Richards on 11 April 2003 that it could not help her, because it said that the Council had not replied to its requests for further information.  She then brought her complaint to me.

13. After some delay, which the Council said had been caused by the unexpected absence of its Officer responsible, the Council replied to the complaint on 30 June.  However, this reply amounted to little more than a summary of the known facts.  My investigator asked the Council to reply specifically to the following questions :

a)
What had it done in response to the IDR procedure Stage 1 decision?

b)
Why had it failed to respond to enquiries made on Mrs Richard’s behalf by OPAS? 

14. Another short delay ensued.  On 18 July 2003 the Council replied as follows :

a) On receipt of the Stage 1 decision, “Pensions Officers made the assessment that it conflicted with the Council’s view on the exercise of discretion particularly in regard to financial implications to the pensions fund.  According to Council records, no further action was taken by Officers in relation to this.”

b) The Council said that it did not reply to OPAS “due to the concerns that Pensions Officers had” about the Stage 1 decision.  The Council apologised for “this lapse in service delivery” and undertook to do better in future.

However, in the light of the acknowledged delays, the Council offered to review her application, subject to certain conditions.  Essentially, the Council said that it would ask her to provide further detailed financial information together with documentary evidence, and a copy of her husband’s “medical practitioner’s records in 2001 together with an assessment of his medical condition from a medical professional.  The report should specify the care needs required by Mr Richards”.  Mrs Richards would be given the option of asking the “trustees” to reconsider her application on the basis only of the evidence submitted already.  The Council also offered her £110 compensation for the inconvenience she suffered resulting from its failure to respond to correspondence between July 2002 – June 2003.   

15. I asked the Council who the “Pensions Officers” were who were mentioned in paragraph 14 and also asked what authority such officers had to make such decisions on the part of the Council.  The Council replied:

“The power of delegation for members comes from Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Unless specified this power is delegated to the lead officer of the council, the Chief Executive.  The Chief Executive shall then determine how the powers are exercised.

The Chief Executive has determined that a panel of senior officers within the Council should act in the capacity of trustees to determine delegated policy decisions”.  

The Council say this was done by endorsing a memorandum to the Chief Executive dated 8 May 2000 by which the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Head of Personnel were appointed to the role of trustee.  The memorandum set out that there were two main aspects to their role, one of them being to decide whether to agree or appeal the decision of the Appointed Person within the IDRP.  

16. I have seen no record of any decision made by those three members of staff as to whether to agree or appeal against the Stage 1 determination.  No appeal was lodged.  

CONCLUSIONS 

17. The provision allowing early payment of pension on “compassionate grounds” was designed to allow a valuable benefit to Scheme members in appropriate circumstances.  It is reasonable to expect Councils to consider applications honestly and fairly, taking account of all relevant factors and disregarding irrelevant ones.

18. Compassionate Grounds will inevitably involve consideration of sensitive issues and I do not endorse Mrs Richards view that the full state of her financial affairs was not relevant.  The Council should however have been prepared to accept Mrs Richards’s claims that she had no payslips to show them, rather than citing her failure to do so as a reason for refusing her application.  

19. The Council’s failure to act on the decision made at Stage 1 of the IDRP is inexcusable.  After a very long delay, during which it has avoided paying her the benefits she seeks, the Council has finally agreed to do what the Stage 1 decision maker asked it to do in May 2002, albeit with additional strings now attached.  It was open to the Council to appeal against the Stage 1 decision; if they failed so to do there was no excuse for their not acting upon it.  

20. I have reservations as to whether there has been a valid delegation of power to the persons referred to as Pensions Officers but in any event see no evidence whatsoever as to any such power being properly exercised.  

21. The Council’s maladministration was compounded when the Council then ignored repeated enquiries from Mrs Richards and her OPAS adviser.  One entirely avoidable result of this maladministration was that Mrs Richards sought, fruitlessly, to invoke Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  What in fact was required was not an appeal against the Stage 1 decision (with which Mrs Richards agreed) but for the Council to act on that decision.

22. Although the Council has offered a payment of £110 to recognise the injustice caused by their failure to reply to correspondence, I do not regard such an amount as sufficient and have directed a greater sum to be paid instead.

DIRECTIONS

23. Within 28 days of this determination the Council shall take the steps set out in the IDR Stage 1 decision.

24. Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council shall pay Mrs Richards £500 in compensation for the injustice resulting from its maladministration as described in paragraph above.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 January 2004
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